


Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Whittier Expansion - New Constru on Pro :t, more specifically delineated in
the Scope of Services in Exhibit “A”, incorpore herein by reference as
though fully set forth in an amount not-to exc 5127,243.38 increasing
previous contract amount from $140,443 7 to a not to exceed amount of
$267,676.63. All remaining portions of the : eement shall remain in full force
and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J

¢ Independent Contractors 3r nent including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal



























OUSD Green Leaf Elementary at Whittier Expansion and Renovation OT Summary

DATE
11/17/2015
11/18/2015
11/19/2015
11/20/2015
11/21/2015
11/24/2015
11/25/2015
11/27/2015
11/28/2015
11/28/2015
12/2/2015
12/4/2015
12/5/2016
12/5/2016
12/7/2016
12/8/2016
12/9/2016
12/10/2016
12/11/2016
12/12/2016
12/14/2016
12/15/2016
12/16/2016
12/17/2016
12/17/2016
12/18/2016
12/19/2016
12/21/2016
12/22/2016
12/23/2016
12/24/2016
12/28/2016
12/29/2016
12/30/2016
12/31/2016
1/2/2016
1/4/2016
1/5/2016
1/6/2016
1/7/2016
1/8/2016
1/9/2016
1/9/2016
1/9/2016

WK &I RIPTIC
Midwin Francis Shop Welding
Midwin Francis Shop Welding
Midwin Francis Shop Welding
Midwin Francis Shop Welding
Midwin Francis Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop We g
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Davis Green (Henderson)
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop We g
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack We n Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack Weldon Shop Welding
Jack We n Shop Welding
Chris Barber Field Welding
Chric  rber HS Bolting

RATE
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 164.00
$ 123.00
$ 164.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 164.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00
$ 123.00

)

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories

Y
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
2.00
2.00

).00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
4.00

00

L2 Vo S Vo SR ¥ Y Y 2 ¥ ¥ o Y VR Vo S Vo i ¥ e ¥ R R Y2 R o T Vs S ¥ S ¥ o o R ¥ T ¥ T ¥ i ¥ A ¥ Y Y O R 2 TR ¥ RV T V2 Vo R ¥ RV T ¥ S V0 S 7 W 0 AV R VA R0

TAMC T
< 00
246.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
246.00
246.00
1,640.00
984.00
328.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
328.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
z ».00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
246.00
984.00
492.00
492.00









OUSD Greenleaf Elementary at Whittier - Phases 2 & 3

Forer -~ "1vestigat’ -~

Senior Engineer @ $170.00/hour, Staff Engineer @ $145.00/hour, ¥ 1 Technician @ $100/hour.
Materials and Equipment: At cost 15 15%.

Should you have any questions, please call or email.

Respectf ysubmitted,
CELCONSULT 3

il Uethisingh

Anil Nethisinghe, F
Structural Investigation Manager

This proposal, when signed by client at the space indicated below, shall constitute a legally
enforceable contract on the precise, unaltered terms set forth in this proposal and the
accompanying Contract Terms and Conditions.

Date

CEL CLIENT
Initials Initials





















































































































Cost Proposal
Greenleaf Elementary at Whittier, Phase 1 3

e In the event that we are scheduled for testing after the installation of
insulation and other interior finishes, such items immediately adjacent to the
test specimens which obscure perimeter caulk joints, or which can be
damaged in the event of water infiltration during testing will need to be
removed and then replaced after testing. Such work to be done by GC and/or
related trades.

Our field test chambers shall consist of clear mylar plastic sheeting attached to wood
or steel studs surrounding the test unit. A static vacuum shall be created within the
test chamber using blowers of sufficient capacity to quickly reach the 8 PSF pressure
difference. During testing, we shall note and photograph any instances of water
infiltration observed. It is advisable to have the glazing and/or waterproofing
contractor present during testing, in the event of any water infiltration.

After testing we shall tear down and remove the test chamber. If re-testing is to be
required, we will leave the test chamber in place.

Ac=nce Notice
Please contact us two weeks in advance of the first field test sequence so that we

may have time to survey prior to starting and coordinate with the GC for required
assistance.

Time to Prenare

Each test chamber may take from 4 to 8 hours to prepare for field-testing. Once we
have built the test chamber, and have established that the required pressure
differential can be obtained, we will then set up the water spray rack system. This
sequence allows us to more accurately advise other relevant parties as to the time of
testing.

ost-Test and Retests

If there are no instances of water infiltration the reports will be prepared and
submitted. If there are instances of water infiltration, we will prepare the report and
the points of water infiltration can be analyzed and repaired by the relevant trades. If
the intent is to repair and retest, we shall leave the test chamber and mylar in place.
Otherwise, we shall remove the test chamber.

If required by the General Contractor and/or relevant trades, we can assist in

providing forensic services on a Time and Materials basis. We prefer such additional
T&M work be billed to OUSD for contractual reasons.

CEL CONSULTING

534 23rd Avenue o Uakland, CA 94006 e (51u) 430-/626 ® FAX (510) 434-7719































































representative of the Consultant entering into this Agreement with the District and 1 amy familiar
with the facts herein cartified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on
behalf of Consultant,

Date: Mew ), 207F . .
Name of Consultant or Company: /
Consolidet~+ 3 Laborateries

Signature:

Print Name and Title: O M Cap"/ Désidcnt/c‘io

inn Agrzemert (Cootechin

vices) - DUl Conachaated Dognesning







DESC PTION OF | JI( T JSULTAN
(See

independent Consultant Agreement (Geotechnizal Senaces) - OUSED Coaschdated ngineenng

Laburaton e Page 16






-
CUSD Greenicof Bementory ot Whirties

“;‘ﬁ;%.;} March 18 2015 7 CEL #10-3D0 14P 3
CONSOUDATED ENG:!EJEERI_NG

L 2 B A A T O & 1 & 3

BAStS OF GEOTECHNICAL
ASSUMPTIONS

JR—— e —~—

Geatechnical Engineer of Recard {GEOR) services will be provided as 2 continuation of the geotechnical services
initially provided through CEL's geotechnical engincering sfTitate company, Geosphere Consultants. Per DSA
regulations, a DSA-109 will be submitted which per DSA regulations technically allows geotechnical consteuction
phase services to be consinued under the CEL LEA.

Our geotechnical cost estimate represents a total initial budget estimate based from a review of the project civil
and structural plans and initial project schedule, as well as DSA geatechnical and soils inspection and reporting
requirements.  Earthwork observstion and testing was assurned to be provided as a minimum at a level
consistent with DSA (i.e., California Building Code) requirements for compacted engingered fifl construction and
foundation observation. Any devistions in design from the materials provided may result in corresponding
changes to actual project charges.

Qur gectechnical budget estimate represents an aitial overall estimated cost for all geotechnical and soils
testing aspects of the project. Actual charges will be on a Time and Materials basis in response o inspection
requests from the designated authorized client represeniative {usunlly the DSA Project Inspector). The final
incurred charges on this project may be more or less than the quoted initial estimate.

Field density testing will be performed by an engineering technician or equivalent certified in the use of 5
nucloar gauge. The tests will be presented in accordance with AST D6338, 02950, and ASTM D1557.  Qur
field testing will include performing of the following:

«  Woet Density of soil/sggregate

<« Moisture content of soil/aggregate

«  DOry Density of snil/aggregate

» Total Density of placed asphalt concrete

»  Percent Comupaction as referenced to appropriase 2k refcrence maximum density compaction test

General observations regarding the type of compaction equupment or eartnwork observation will be comained
in our field reports, however this is intended for informational purposes only and they do not constitute final
engineering apinions. The summary documnents as woll as any supplemental ietters reviewed and signed by our
registered engineers are the only engincenng opinions that sihicald be relied on.

GEOR engincering tasks 1o be performoed include tinid foundation obiservations, field report quality centrol and
rcgilar submettals of Daity fieid Reports {DFR=) per DSA roporting requircments. Foundation observation iy
expected toonsist of geotechnical observations o footing ard pror “avations for structures as applicable o
¢with the maetorals gncountered in the

25505 whether the actual foundstion supportng Muterais 3re Conss

intte) geatechpical field investigation and b such are copatle of niovidng the suppactiog pressures assumed for

A

the budding design.

wal fietd and office consultations

CEL will ahho provide applioabic submatal reviews, co5ansaes

peotrchmoa! enginearing, and

it as DSA Ulgseout Form DSA. 292

s
i
L,"’c‘[ L_;' CUENT

g el RITERIE

ana  troubleshooting, vilue  chnomernng. and  as coerod sunploried
"t

supelemental letters and roperty oy requered. A hiper gradiog fetter rerx

Wl he provared ara subnuitted of (e coirpheton of C s Lctn






OUSE Greenlesf Flerentery a Vivkirtior
fAareh 18, 2015 * CEL #30 40015w

CONSOUDATED ENGINEERING
1 A ks N

3 2 9 B A v G [

Field Inspection
*  Observe the utilization of cornifiod welders and approved procedures;
¢ Confirm approximate preheat temperature;
*  Nondestructive testing of moment welds and cofumn splices;
*  Inspect to determine and nhserve praper installation and tightening of high strength bolts;
* Visualinspection of welding to deterivine compliance with contract documents;
*  Continuous inspection of multi-pass filtet welds, groove welds and reinforcing steel welding,

Metal Deck}Shear Studs
Intermittent visual inspection witl be conducted for metal deck and shear stud welding.

High Strength Bolting

As required by the California Building Code (CBC), atleast twae bolts per conpection, or a minimum of ten percent
{10%) of alt high-strangth bolts in ship critical connections, will be test ¢ the required torgue per American
Society for T2sting and Materials (ASTM) gurdehines.

Laboratory Testing of High Strength Bolt Assemblies (ASTM A325]A490)
We will sample 3 set of threce (3) high strength boit assemblies per size, lot 3nd heat number from sealed kegs 2t
the suppiier or steel fabricstion plant. We wall gerform proofload, uitimate and hardness tests on the assemblies

in our laboratory.

FIREFEOGFING

California Building Code (CBC) Standard 43-8 requires thickness verification of twenty five percent {25%) of
structural steel columns and primary bearns e each story, and on 10 percent (10%) of secandary beams. Floor
decking requires four resdings par 1,000 square feet. In addition, the substrate will be verified prior to the
application of all fireproofing matenal. Density will be thecked on one beam, colurmn and floor per 2,500 square
feet of floor area in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials {ASTM) £-605. 1f specified,
Adhesion/Cohesion testing wi'l by performed

F137 777 7pING AND SMOKE SEALS
We will provide periadic inspection af fire teppming and fire safing material consistent with approved project

plans and specitications, and munufacturing product data sheets.

Including the faliowing:
= Substran preperaton;
*  Backerrod placement,
= dnstallation of Hre selme ang steppng matorai

LMy







MRTen S 2pi VR pr

A 382670 T TED 236 300 20y

NEERING

CONSOLID
oA N O

Pt e
IPE OF ¢

— J——

~

REINFORCED COt "~ ""E - SCHOOLS

Mix Review
We will review the progosed concrete mixes in our labcratory for conformance with specifications,

Sample, Tag and Test Reinforcing Steel

Prior to fahrication of the steel, we wiil make a visit to the reinforcing steel supplier and collect mill certificates
and sareple reinforcing steel from the unbroken bundies, prior to fabrication of the steel. Testing will be as per
American Society for Testing and Materials [ASTM)} A615. Once the steel is ready for shipment, we will make
anather trip to the supplier andinspeact to determine the steel has identical heal numbers to that already testeg,
and tag the steel so thatit may be shipped to the job site.

Batch Plant Inspection
Our inspector will periodically chieck for batch weights, moisture content of aggregates, proper use of
admixtures, and batching procedures,

Reinforcing Steel Placement
Will be performed by the Insgector of Record {10R).

Concrete Placement
Will be performed by the IOR

Concrete Sampling
OQur inspector will be an-site (o perfornt casting of concrete cylinders for compression testing at a frequency of

five cylincers for every S0 cubie yards placed.

Concrete Compressicn Testing
We will transport ali samiples to our laberatory for compression testing in strict accardance with ASTM
requirermnents Compresaon test reports will be distributed to the appropriate parties.

Shop Inspection

s piocedurs sprafications:

+ Rewiow of wend
o Matenehideanfioatens and nuli certiicate roviow,;

© Ohsoree the atihizat co ol cortifiod welders and approvesd welding mocedures;

» VisLat mspocton of weiding Lo deternune comphance with contract documenrs;
. Mondestroctive testirp o moment weias and columo sphices;

= Confrm sppav s @ate g

. COntinarus e b

Ry
/fft/ CLCM

A fn P







WAtery al Whictier

TR 210360130

CONSOLIDATED ENGINE - 3UNG
: noa

Lo 0 R Y o o’ 3 g %

GLU-LAM FABRICATION

Gur inspectors will perform the following inspection services:

* inspect to determine that the preposed iumber grades, adhesive and end-joint dutails micet with code
requirements,

*  Determine that materiafs with lumber-grade marks are being used;

»  Measure moisture conlent of lumber and observe comaliance with acceptance range specified;

*  Determination of greservative treatment requirements,

* Inspection of gluing and curing;

* Inspecticn of lamination for give spread and skips;

*  Observe and record finishing procedures;

*  Submit written progress reports descrining the tests end inspections made and documentation of the
action taken to correct non-conforming work.

POST-INSTALLED ANCH ™"~

Ay required, we will perform visual examination of anchor placement 1o determine if post snstalied anchar haoles
are clean, of the proper depth and diar  2r, and installed as specified by the manufacturer. In addition, we will
nerform proofload/lormue testing of the anchors at the percentage defined by the plans and specifications.

NOTE: These estimates assume that adequate access will be provided for performing the work at
maximum production, i.e., scaffolding. Should any anchor tail, additional tests will he required per

plans.

CUENT

FiEIN o


















OUSD Greenleof Elementary ot Whittier
Morch 18, 2015 ™ CEL #10-30014P W

7

CONSOLIDS D ENGINEER
TOOC "R

LA B O B

ING

BAS

Geotechnical Engineer of Record {(GEOR) services will be provided as a continuation of the geotechnical services
initially provided through CEL’s geotechnical engineering affiliate company, Geosphere Consultants. Per DSA
regulations, a DSA-109 will be submitted which per DSA ¢ lations technically allows geotechnical construction
phase services to be continued under the CEL LEA.

Our geotechnical cost estimate represents a total initia et estimate based from a review of the project civil
and structural plans and initial project schedule, as well as DSA gec mnical and soils inspection and reporting
requirements. Earthwork observation and testing was assumed to be prov :d as a minimum at a level
consistent with DSA {(i.e., California Building Code) requirements for compacted engineered fill construction and
foundation observation. Any deviations in design from the materials provided may result in corresponding
changes to actual project charges.

Our geotechnical budget estimate represents an initial overall estimated cost for all geotechnical and soils
testing aspects of the project. Actual charges will be on a Time and Materials basis in response to inspection
requests from the designated authorized client representative (usually the DSA Project Inspector). The final
incurred charges on this project may be more or less than the quoted initial estimate.

Field density testing will be performed by an engineering technician or equivalent certified in the use of a
nuclear gauge. The tes:s wil »present  in accordance with ASTM D6938, D2950, and ASTM D1557.  Our
field testing will include performing of the following:

s Wet Density of soil/aggregate

s Moisture content of soil/aggregate

e  Dry Density of soil/aggregate

e Total Density of placed asphalt concrete

e Percent Compaction as referenced to appropriate lab reference maximum density compaction test

General observations regarding the type of compaction equipment or earthwork observation will be contained
in our field reports, however this is intended for informational purposes only and they do not constitute final
engineering opinions. The summary documents as well as any supplementa! letters reviewed and signed by our
registered engineers are the only engineering opinions that should be relied on.

GEOR engineering tasks to be performed include field foundation observations, field report quality control and
regular submittals of Daily Field Reports (DFRs) per DSA reporting requirements. Foundation observation is
expected to consist of geotechnical observations of footing and pier excavations for structures as applicable to
assess whether the actual foundation supporting materials are consistent with the materials encountered in the
initial geotechnical field investigation and as such are capable of providing the supporting pressures assumed for
the building design.

CEL will also provide applicable submittal reviews, responses to Rfis, geotechnical field and office consultations
and troubleshooting, value engineering, and as-needed supplemental geotechnical engineering, and
suppiemental letters and reports as required. A final grading letter report, as well as DSA Closeout Form DSA-293
will be prepared and submitted at the completion of construction.

CEL CLIENT
Instiols Initicls












CUSD Greenteaf Elementary gt Whittier
fiarch 18, 2015 * CEL #10-30G13PW

CONGSOLIDATED ENGINEERING
LA B ¢ A A ¥ O R i F 8

WEr Frsirnrer g

Hwn

Mix Review
We will review the proposed concrete mixes in our laboratory for conformance with specifications.

Sample, Tag and ' Reinforcing Steel

Prior to fabrication of the steel, we will make a visit to the reinforcing steel supplier and coltect mill certificates
and sample reinforci  steel from the unbroken bundles, priortof  cation of the steel. Testing will be as per
American Society for Testing and Materials {ASTM) A615. Once the steel is ready for shipment, we will make
another trip to the supplier and inspect to determine the steel has identical neat numbers to that already tested,
and tag the steei so that it may be shipped to the job site.

Bat Plant Inspection
Qur inspector will periodically check for batch weights, moisture content of 3 egates, proper use of
admixtures, and batching procedures.

Reinforcing Steel Placement
Will be performed by the Inspector of Record (1OR}.

Concrete Placement
Will be performed by the {OR.

Concrete Sar ng
Our inspector will be on-site to perform casting of concrete cylinders for compression testing at a frequency of
five cylinders for every 50 cubic yards placed.

Concrete Compression Testing
We will transport all samples to our laboratory for compression testing in strict accordance with ASTM
requirements. Compression test reports will be distributed to the appropriate parties.

r--—\:j‘:-—'r' .R‘.. rv_E_EI:

Shop Inspection
*  Review of welding procedure specifications;
= Matenal identification and mill certificate review;
= Observe the utilization of certified welders and approved welding procedures;
= Visual inspection of welding to determine compiiance with contract documents;
*  Nondestructive testing of moment welds and column splices;
* Confirm approximate preheat temperature;
= Continuous inspection of multi-pass fillet welds, grocve welds and reinforcing steel welding.

e T

initicis 1atials






T
OUSD Greenleaf Elementary of Whittier

Jy’ Morch 18, 2015 * CEL 10-30014PW
B

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING
N T 6 A 1 E

A 8B O A £ 08

£~ "STALLED ANCHORS

As required, we will perform visual examination of anchor placement to determine if post-installed anchor holes
are clean, of the properdepth a  diameter, and installed as specifi 2y the manufac  er. in addition, we wil
perform proofload/torque testing of the anchors at the percentage defined by the plans and specifications.

NO These estimates assume that adequate access will be provided for performing the work at
maximum production, i.e., scaffolding. Should any anchor fail, additional tests will be required per plans.

CEL CLIENT
inois iralials






QUSD Greenlecf Eiementary ot Whitter
March 18, 2015 * CEL £810-30014PW

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERIN
LA BB A O BLE

le D

Field Inspection
*  Observe the utilization of certified welders and a  oved procedures;
= Confirm approximate preheat temperature;
»  Nondestructive testing of moment we  and column  ces;
* Inspect to determine and observe proper installation and tighteni  >f high strength bolts;
*  Visual inspection of welding to deter  1e compliance with contract documents;
* Continuous inspection of multi-pass fille  Ids, groove welds and reinforcing steel welding.

Metal Deck|Shear Studs
Intermittent visual inspection will be conducted for metal deck and shi  stud weldi

High Strength Bolting

As required by the California Building Code (CBC), at least two bolts per connection, or a minimum of ten percent
{10%} of all high-strength bolts in slip critical connections, will be tested to the required torque per American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) guidelines,

Laboratory Testing of High Strengtt  l; Assemblies (AST!

We will sample a set of three (3) high strength boit assemb t and heat number from sealed kegs at
the supplier or steel fabrication plant. We will perfc  oroofload, ultimate and hardness tests on the assemblies
inour laboratory.

T~ "ROOFING

California Building Code (CBC) Standard 43-8 requires thickness verification of twenty five percent (25%} of
structural steel columns and primary beams on each story, and on 10 percent {10%) of secondary beams. Floor
decking requires four readings per 1,000 square  t. In addition, the substrate will be verified prior to the
application of ali fireproofing material. Density will be checked on one beam, column and floor per 2,500 square
feet of floor area in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials {ASTM) E-605. if specified,
Adhesion/Cohesion testing will be performed.

FiR™ o NG A SKIGIKE SEALS

We will provide periodic inspection of fire stopping and fire safing material consistent with approved project
plans and specifications, and manufacturing product data sheets.

including the following:
®  Sudstrait preparation;
*=  Backer rod placement;
» installation of fire safing and stopping materials.

CFL Clvn
imisels Init:ais












Puye 2 of 2

Required by the contract ar agreement you
have entered into  with the additional
insured; or

Available under the applicable Limits of

fnsurnren Serveces GOhce b

insurance shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.

This endarsement shall not increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG 20 3304 13



POLICY NUMBER: 7133088 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
€G 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Ur Organization:
As per written contract between the named insured and the party requesting this endorsement

'~f~rmatior ‘~~ired to complete thir ©~hedre * not showr ~*-ove, will be shown in *»~ Meclaratior-

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of
Section IV — Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against
the person or organization shown in the Schedule
above because of paymenls we make for injury or
damage arising out of your ongeing aperations or
“your work” done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard” This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above.

CG 24040509 @ irsurance Sernces Office o 2008 Page 1 of 1

O

















